this interim period have been included. The results of the interim period are not necessarily indicative of the
results to be obtained for a full fiscal year.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as if Cedar
Shopping Centers, Inc. (the “Company”) had acquired the Properties as of March 31, 2005. This financial statement
should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income, and
the Company’s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2004 and on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position
would have been had the Company acquired the Properties as of March 31, 2005, nor does it purport to represent
the future financial position of the Company.

Cedar
Shopping

Centers, Inc.
Historical (a)

Completed
Transactions

(b)

Acquired
Properties

(c)(d)

Pro forma
March 31,

2005

Assets
Real estate
   Land $ 98,922,000 $ 18,449,000 $ 19,510,000 $ 136,881,000
   Buildings and improvements 439,161,000 70,221,000 78,040,000 587,422,000

538,083,000 88,670,000 97,550,000 724,303,000
   Less accumulated depreciation (19,427,000) � � (19,427,000)

Real estate, net 518,656,000 88,670,000 97,550,000 704,876,000

   Cash and cash equivalents 5,975,000 � � 5,975,000
   Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash 6,720,000 163,000 � 6,883,000
   Rents and other receivables, net 5,630,000 508,000 � 6,138,000
   Other assets 3,781,000 (499,000) � 3,282,000
   Deferred charges, net 10,406,000 353,000 800,000 11,559,000

Total Assets $ 551,168,000 $ 89,195,000 $ 98,350,000 $ 738,713,000

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
   Mortgage loans payable $ 179,873,000 $ 48,488,000 $ 58,470,000 $ 286,831,000
   Secured revolving credit facility 87,500,000 23,652,000 39,880,000 151,032,000
   Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other

7,319,000 1,034,000 � 8,353,000

   Deferred liabilities 24,878,000 � � 24,878,000

Total Liabilities 299,570,000 73,174,000 98,350,000 471,094,000

Minority interests 11,979,000 � � 11,979,000

Limited partners' interest in consolidated
   Operating Partnership 5,511,000 16,021,000 � 21,532,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

8

Shareholders' Equity 234,108,000 � � 234,108,000

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity$ 551,168,000 $ 89,195,000 $ 98,350,000 $ 738,713,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2004
For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the
Company had acquired the Properties and acquired the other properties it purchased throughout 2004 and
through June 30, 2005, as if all these transactions were completed as of January 1, 2004. These financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical financial statements and notes thereto as
filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March
31, 2005. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are unaudited and are not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the Company acquired the Properties and
acquired the other properties it purchased throughout 2004 and through June 30, 2005, all as of January 1, 2004,
nor does it purport to represent the results of operations of the Company for future periods.

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Cedar
Shopping
Centers,

Inc.
Historical

(a)

Completed
Transactions

(b)

Acquired
Properties

( c )

Pro forma
Adjustments

(d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 51,078,000 $ 18,841,000 $ 7,066,000 $ 163,000 (e) $ 77,148,000

Expenses:
   Operating, maintenance
and management

10,751,000 2,829,000 566,000 � 14,146,000

   Real estate and other
property-related taxes

4,872,000 1,724,000 438,000 � 7,034,000

   General and
administrative

3,575,000 � � � 3,575,000

   Depreciation and
amortization

11,376,000 4,075,000 � 1,951,000 (g) 17,402,000

Total expenses 30,574,000 8,628,000 1,004,000 1,951,000 42,157,000

Operating income (loss) 20,504,000 10,213,000 6,062,000 (1,788,000) 34,991,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:
   Interest expense (10,239,000) (8,196,000) � (4,781,000) (f) (23,216,000)
   Amortization of deferred
financing costs

(1,025,000) (98,000) � (71,000) (g) (1,194,000)

   Interest income 66,000 � � � 66,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses

(11,198,000) (8,294,000) � (4,852,000) (24,344,000)

Income (loss) before the
following:

9,306,000 1,919,000 6,062,000 (6,640,000) 10,647,000

   Minority interests (1,229,000) � � � (1,229,000)
   Limited partners'
interest

(157,000) (688,000) � 52,000 (h) (793,000)

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   Net income (loss) 7,920,000 1,231,000 6,062,000 (6,588,000) 8,625,000
   Preferred distribution
requirements

(2,218,000) � � � (2,218,000)

Net income (loss) applicable
to common shareholders

$ 5,702,000 $ 1,231,000 $ 6,062,000 ($6,588,000) $ 6,407,000

Basic and fully diluted net
income per share

$ 0.34 $ 0.38

Average number of common
shares
   outstanding 16,681,000 16,681,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2004
For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)
(Continued)

For the three months ended March 31, 2005

Cedar
Shopping
Centers,

Inc.
Historical

(a)

Completed
Transactions

(b)

Acquired
Properties

( c )

Pro forma
Adjustments

(d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 16,522,000 $ 2,359,000 $ 2,003,000 $ 41,000 (e) $ 20,925,000

Expenses:
   Operating, maintenance
and management

4,027,000 316,000 169,000 � 4,512,000

   Real estate and other
property-related taxes

1,475,000 240,000 114,000 � 1,829,000

   General and
administrative

969,000 � � � 969,000

   Depreciation and
amortization

3,743,000 465,000 � 488,000 (g) 4,696,000

Total expenses 10,214,000 1,021,000 283,000 488,000 12,006,000

Operating income (loss) 6,308,000 1,338,000 1,720,000 (447,000) 8,919,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:
   Interest expense (3,137,000) (976,000) � (1,286,000) (f) (5,399,000)
   Amortization of deferred
mortgage costs

(206,000) (25,000) � (18,000) (g) (249,000)

   Interest income 5,000 � � � 5,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses

(3,338,000) (1,001,000) � (1,304,000) (5,643,000)

Income (loss) before the
following:

2,970,000 337,000 1,720,000 (1,751,000) 3,276,000

   Minority interests (290,000) � � � (290,000)
   Limited partners' interest (32,000) (174,000) � 3,000 (h) (203,000)

   Net income (loss) 2,648,000 163,000 1,720,000 (1,748,000) 2,783,000
   Preferred distribution
requirements

(1,294,000) � � � (1,294,000)

Net income (loss) applicable
to common shareholders

$ 1,354,000 $ 163,000 $ 1,720,000 ($1,748,000) $ 1,489,000

$ 0.07 $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Basic and fully diluted net
income per share

Average number of common
shares
   outstanding 19,351,000 19,351,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2005

(a) Reflects the Company’s historical balance sheet as of March 31, 2005 (unaudited), as previously filed.